of accommodations into later fiscal periods.  The deferrals resulted in the overstatement of net sales and net income in certain of the Affected Periods and the
understatement of net sales and net income in certain of the Affected Periods.  The deferrals related primarily to the Initial Customer and, to a lesser extent,
other wholesale customers.

The Company has self-reported information concerning this investigation to the SEC.  The Company has also been informed that the United States Attorney’s
Office is conducting an inquiry into this matter.  The Company will continue to cooperate with these inquiries.

Impact of the Restatement

The restatement adjustments detailed below to our previously filed consolidated financial statements reflect adjustments to margin support provided to
wholesale customers which impact net income, net sales, and accounts receivable, net, along with the related deferred tax impact.

The effects of the restatement on the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets as of July 4, 2009 and January 3, 2009 are summarized in the following
table:

  As of July 4, 2009   As of January 3, 2009

(dollars in thousands)
Previously
Reported   Adjustments   Restated

Previously
Reported   Adjustments   Restated

Accounts receivable, net   $ 96,864  $ (11,813)  $ 85,051  $ 106,060  $ (20,608)  $ 85,452
Deferred income taxes   25,712   4,309   30,021   27,982   7,563   35,545
Total current assets   566,077   (7,504)   558,573   513,091   (13,045)   500,046
Total assets   1,098,813   (7,504)   1,091,309   1,051,057   (13,045)   1,038,012
Retained earnings   249,281   (7,504)   241,777   221,584   (13,045)   208,539
Total stockholders’ equity   460,642   (7,504)   453,138   426,596   (13,045)   413,551
Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity   1,098,813   (7,504)   1,091,309   1,051,057   (13,045)   1,038,012

6

CARTER’S, INC.
NOTES TO RESTATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (Continued)

(unaudited)

NOTE 3 – RESTATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:  (Continued)

The effects of the restatement on the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three-month periods ended July 4, 2009 and June 28,
2008 are summarized in the following table:

For the three-month period ended

July 4, 2009
For the three-month period ended

June 28, 2008
(dollars in thousands, except per
share data)

Previously
Reported   Adjustments   Restated

Previously
Reported   Adjustments   Restated

Net sales  $ 317,909  $ 8,420  $ 326,329  $ 301,675  $ 1,961  $ 303,636
Gross profit   116,290   8,420   124,710   99,581   1,961   101,542
Operating income   20,939   8,420   29,359   9,252   1,961   11,213
Income before income taxes   18,231   8,420   26,651   4,463   1,961   6,424
Provision for income taxes   6,902   3,115   10,017   1,684   720   2,404
Net income   11,329   5,305   16,634   2,779   1,241   4,020
Basic net income per common share   0.20   0.09   0.29   0.05   0.02   0.07
Diluted net income per common
share   0.19   0.09   0.28   0.05   0.02   0.07

The effects of the restatement on the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations for the six-month periods ended July 4, 2009 and June 28,
2008 are summarized in the following table:

For the six-month period ended

July 4, 2009
For the six-month period ended

June 28, 2008
(dollars in thousands, except per
share data)

Previously
Reported   Adjustments   Restated

Previously
Reported   Adjustments   Restated

Net sales  $ 674,696  $ 8,795  $ 683,491  $ 631,647  $ 5,874  $ 637,521
Gross profit   243,637   8,795   252,432   204,496   5,874   210,370
Operating income   49,498   8,795   58,293   29,805   5,874   35,679
Income before income taxes   43,615   8,795   52,410   20,496   5,874   26,370
Provision for income taxes   15,918   3,254   19,172   6,158   2,161   8,319
Net income   27,697   5,541   33,238   14,338   3,713   18,051
Basic net income per common share   0.49   0.10   0.59   0.25   0.07   0.32
Diluted net income per common
share   0.47   0.10   0.57   0.24   0.07   0.31

7

CARTER’S, INC.
NOTES TO RESTATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (Continued)

(unaudited)

 NOTE 3 – RESTATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:  (Continued)

The effects of the restatement on the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the six-month periods ended July 4, 2009 and June 28,
2008 are summarized in the following table:

For the six-month period ended

July 4, 2009
For the six-month period ended

June 28, 2008

(dollars in thousands)
Previously
Reported   Adjustments   Restated

Previously
Reported   Adjustments   Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income  $ 27,697  $ 5,541  $ 33,238  $ 14,338  $ 3,713  $ 18,051
Deferred income taxes   (401)   3,254   2,853   552   2,161   2,713

   Decrease (increase) in accounts
receivable   9,196   (8,795)   401   17,114   (11,774)   5,340

   (Increase) decrease in prepaid
expenses and other assets   ( 767)   --   (767)   (7,120)   5,900   (1,220)

   Net cash provided by operating
activities   27,001   --   27,001   24,059   --   24,059

The effects of the restatement on the Company’s segment information (see Note 10) for the three-month periods ended July 4, 2009 and June 28, 2008 are
summarized in the following table:

For the three-month period ended

July 4, 2009
For the three-month period ended

June 28, 2008

(dollars in thousands)
Previously
Reported   Adjustments   Restated

Previously
Reported   Adjustments   Restated

Carter’s wholesale net sales   $ 100,088  $ 7,973  $ 108,061  $ 94,322  $ (139)  $ 94,183
Carter’s wholesale operating income   12,352   7,973   20,325   12,663   (139)   12,524
Carter’s mass channel net sales   44,216   67   44,283   51,054   (19)   51,035
Carter’s mass channel operating income   8,639   67   8,706   7,123   (19)   7,104
Carter’s total segment net sales   254,431   8,040   262,471   238,032   (158)   237,874
Carter’s total segment operating income   37,566   8,040   45,606   30,144   (158)   29,986
OshKosh wholesale net sales   11,318   380   11,698   13,760   2,119   15,879
OshKosh wholesale operating (loss)
income   (2,318)   380   (1,938)   (4,312)   2,119   (2,193)
OshKosh total segment net sales   63,478   380   63,858   63,643   2,119   65,762
OshKosh total segment operating (loss)
income   (1,094)   380   (714)   (6,330)   2,119   (4,211)
Total net sales   317,909   8,420   326,329   301,675   1,961   303,636
Total operating income   20,939   8,420   29,359   9,252   1,961   11,213

8

CARTER’S, INC.
NOTES TO RESTATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (Continued)

(unaudited)

NOTE 3 – RESTATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:  (Continued)

The effects of the restatement on the Company’s segment information (see Note 10) for the six-month periods ended July 4, 2009 and June 28, 2008 are
summarized in the following table:

For the six-month period ended

July 4, 2009
For the six-month period ended

June 28, 2008

(dollars in thousands)
Previously
Reported   Adjustments   Restated

Previously
Reported   Adjustments   Restated

Carter’s wholesales net sales   $ 222,985  $ 6,893  $ 229,878  $ 212,154  $ 251  $ 212,405
Carter’s wholesale operating income   36,531   6,893   43,424   34,222   251   34,473
Carter’s mass channel net sales   102,961   145   103,106   113,978   106   114,084
Carter’s mass channel operating income   16,674   145   16,819   13,865   106   13,971
Carter’s total net sales   538,003   7,038   545,041   505,190   357   505,547
Carter’s total operating income   86,368   7,038   93,406   69,887   357   70,244
OshKosh wholesale net sales   32,705   1,757   34,462   32,209   5,517   37,726
OshKosh wholesale operating (loss)
income   (2,274)   1,757   (517)   (6,836)   5,517   (1,319)
OshKosh total net sales   136,693   1,757   138,450   126,457   5,517   131,974
OshKosh total operating (loss) income   (675)   1,757   1,082   (15,056)   5,517   (9,539)
Total net
sales   674,696   8,795   683,491   631,647   5,874   637,521
Total operating income   49,498   8,795   58,293   29,805   5,874   35,679

NOTE 4 – COST IN EXCESS OF FAIR VALUE OF NET ASSETS ACQUIRED AND OTHER
   INTANGIBLE ASSETS:

Cost in excess of fair value of net assets acquired as of July 4, 2009, represents the excess of the cost of the acquisition of Carter’s, Inc. by Berkshire Partners
LLC which was consummated on August 15, 2001 over the fair value of the net assets acquired.  The Carter’s cost in excess of fair value of net assets acquired
is not deductible for tax purposes.

The Carter’s cost in excess of fair value of net assets acquired and Carter’s and OshKosh tradenames are deemed to have indefinite lives and are not being
amortized.

The Company’s intangible assets were as follows:

   July 4, 2009   January 3, 2009

(dollars in thousands)

Weighted-
average useful

life
Gross

amount
Accumulated
amortization  Net amount

Gross
amount

Accumulated
amortization  Net amount

Carter’s cost in excess of fair value of net

assets acquired Indefinite  $ 136,570  $   --  $ 136,570  $ 136,570  $   --  $ 136,570
Carter’s tradename Indefinite  $ 220,233  $   --  $ 220,233  $ 220,233  $   --  $ 220,233
OshKosh tradename Indefinite  $ 85,500  $   --  $ 85,500  $ 85,500  $   --  $ 85,500
OshKosh licensing agreements 4.7 years  $ 19,100  $ 15,668  $ 3,432  $ 19,100  $ 13,840  $ 5,260
Leasehold interests 4.1 years  $ 1,833  $ 1,815  $ 18  $ 1,833  $ 1,599  $ 234

9

CARTER’S, INC.
NOTES TO RESTATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (Continued)

(unaudited)

NOTE 4 – COST IN EXCESS OF FAIR VALUE OF NET ASSETS ACQUIRED AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS:   (Continued)

Amortization expense for intangible assets was approximately $1.0 million for the three-month periods ended July 4, 2009 and June 28, 2008.  Amortization
expense for intangible assets was approximately $2.0 million and $2.1 million for the six-month periods ended July 4, 2009 and June 28, 2008.  Amortization
expense for the remainder of fiscal 2009 and fiscal 2010 for the OshKosh licensing agreements and leasehold interests is expected to be as follows: